Financial liabilities (143,415) (145,197) (95) (309)

 (88,839) (120,257) (95) (309)

Floating rate instruments

   Financial liabilities (572,911) (625,810) - -

A
n

n
u

a
l R

e
p

o
rt

 2
01

8

151Notes to the Financial Statements

32. Financial instruments (continued)

  (f)  Market risk (continued)

   (ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

(a) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value
hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting
period would not affect profit or loss.

(b) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would
have increased/(decreased) equity and post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remained
constant.

   Equity  Profit or loss

   100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
   increase decrease increase decrease

Group  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2018

Floating rate instruments - - (3,492) 3,492

2017

Floating rate instruments - - (4,757) 4,757

  (g)  Hedging activities

   (i) Cash flow hedge

The Group has entered into an interest rate swap to hedge the cash flow risk in relation to the fixed
interest rate of Guaranteed Serial Bonds. The interest rate swap has the same nominal value of
RM105,000,000 (2017: RM105,000,000) and is settled every six months, consistent with the interest
repayment schedule of the bond.

The following table indicates the periods in which the cash flows associated with the interest rate
swap are expected to occur and affect profit or loss:

   Expected
   Carrying cash Under 1 - 2 2 - 5
   amount flows 1 Year years Years